O.LIL
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 907
TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.02.2022

FUNDS ALLOCATED UNDER PMAY-G IN GUJARAT
907 SHRINARHARI AMIN:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the district-wise details of funds allocated, sanctioned and utilised under the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) in Gujarat during last five years;

(b) the details of target set and achieved under this scheme during the said period,

(c) the number of houses provided to poor and people living below poverty line under the scheme till date; and

(d) the additional steps taken/being taken by Government to widen the coverage of this scheme and the impact of such steps?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(a) Under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G), the Ministry releases funds directly to State/UT considering them as a single unit. Further disbursal of funds is done by the state. The district-wise details of funds utilized (including state share) under during the last five years (from financial year 2016-17 to 2020-21) is given in Annexure. Central allocation of fund to Gujarat for these five years was Rs.3303.88 crore, out of which Rs.2303.91 crore were released to the State and Rs.3272.09 crore were utilized by the State (including State share).

(b) A total target of 2,01,31,791 households had been set under the scheme for the last five years 1.e. from 2016-17 to 2020-21. Out of the target, 1,71,72,910 houses have been completed
till 06.02.2022. The State of Gujarat was allocated a target of Rs.4,23,578 households during the last five years. Out of the target, 3,03,361 houses have been completed.

(¢) The PMAY-G aims to provide assistance to eligible rural households identification and selection of those houscholds is not based on the concept of Below Poverty Line (BPL), but is rather based on the housing deprivation parameters and inclusion/ exclusion criteria prescribed under Socio Economic Caste Census (SECC), 2011 and new survey Awaas+ 2018 conducted to identify eligible households left out of SECC 2011.

The Ministry has allocated a total target of 2,62,34.163 houses to various State/UTs since 2016-
17 till 2021-22. Out of which, a total of 2,17.63,598 houses have been sanctioned to the beneficiaries. The State of Gujarat has been allocated a target of 4,49,167 houses since 2016-17 till 2021-22, out of which 4,30,783 houses have been sanctioned to the beneficiaries.
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(d) The steps taken by the Ministry includes timely allocation of targets to the States/ UTs, provision of adequate funds, follow up with the States to ensure provision of land to landless beneficiaries in rural areas, expeditious resolution of technical issues faced by the State, advisory to all States/UTs to resume activities under PMAY -G with due Covid-19 protocol and regular review of progress at the level of Ministry to ensure timely completion of targeted houses. Total

2.95 crore houses (including 4,49,167 houses for Gujarat State) are targeted to be completed by March, 2024.
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Annexure

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 907 TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.02.2022 REGARDING FUNDS ALLOCATED
UNDER PMAY-G IN GUJARAT

District-wise funds allocation and utilization in the State of Gujarat from financial year 2016-17 to 2020-21.
(Rs. in crore)

Funds
S.No. District Name .Utlllz.ed
including
state share

1 |AHMADABAD 84,14
2 |AMRELI 17.68
3 |ANAND 43.24
4 |ARVALLI 206.42
5  [BANAS KANTHA 198.81
6  [BHARUCH 29.13
7  [BHAVNAGAR 37.90)
8§  [BOTAD 22.70
0 |[CHHOTAUDEPUR 286.47
10 [DANG 18.87
11 [DEVBHUMI DWARKA 8.81
12 [DOHAD 930.37
13 |GANDHINAGAR 29.40
14 |GIR SOMNATH 19.66
15 [JAMNAGAR 8.43
16 [JUNAGADH 16.38
17  [KACHCHH 22.03
18  |[KHEDA 87.43
19 MAHESANA 4933
20 [MAIHISAGAR 58.15
21 [MOREI 11.91
22 [NARMADA 33.05
23 [NAVSARI 78.22
24 [PANCH MAHALS 45277
25 [PATAN 136.82
26 [PORBANDAR 4.24
27  [RAJKOT 12.19
28 [SABAR KANTHA 108.34
29  [SURAT 96.79
30 [SURENDRANAGAR 78.56
31 [TAPI 20.98
32  [VADODARA 24.30)
33  [VALSAD 38.55

Total 3272.09
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